

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 97^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON JUNE 7, 2021 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member (on-leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 118-2021

"A RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE RESOLUTION NO. 11-2021 OF THE BARANGAY COUNCIL OF ARIDOWEN, SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN REQUESTING HONORABLE RAMON C. NOLASCO, JR., CONGRESSMAN, 1ST DISTRICT OF CAGAYAN TO ALLOCATE FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF PHP5 MILLION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING AT SAID BARANGAY"

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the Resolution No. 11-2021 of the Barangay Council of Aridowen, Santa Teresita, Cagayan regarding request addressed to Honorable Congressman Ramon C. Nolasco, Jr., to allocate funds amounting to PhP5 Million for the construction of multi-purpose building at said barangay;

WHEREAS, the project is indispensable in the effective and efficient delivery of social services and local governance in the barangay;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Rhudel A. Castillo with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to favorably endorse the Resolution No. 11-2021 of the Barangay Council of Aridowen, Santa Teresita, Cagayan requesting Honorable Ramon C. Nolasco, Jr., Congressman, 1st District of Cagayan to allocate funds in the amount of PhP5 Million for the Construction of Multi-Purpose Building at said barangay;

RESOLVED FURTHER to furnish a copy of this resolution to the Honorable Ramon C. Nolasco Jr. for his information and favorable action.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

P. FAGELA

APPROVED, this day of June 8, 2021:

Sanggunian Secretary

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE

Municipal Mayor

sb_stc [sbres2021] OS



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

1ST ENDORSEMENT

June 8, 2021

Respectfully forwarded to the Office of the HONORABLE RAMON C. NOLASCO, JR., Congressman, 1st District of Cagayan the herein attached **RESOLUTION NO. 118-2021** of the Sangguniang Bayan of Santa Teresita, Cagayan favorably endorsing the Resolution No. 11-2021 of the Barangay Council of Aridowen, this municipality requesting to allocate funds in the amount of PhP5 Million for the construction of multi-purpose building at said barangay for his information and favorable action.

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE

Municipal Mayor

[sbres2021] sb_stc

